Microsemi Corporation - M1AGL600V5-FG484 Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - FPGAs (Field
Programmable Gate Array)
Embedded - FPGAs, or Field Programmable Gate Arrays,
are advanced integrated circuits that offer unparalleled
flexibility and performance for digital systems. Unlike
traditional fixed-function logic devices, FPGAs can be

IGLOO Low Power Flash FPGAs
IGLOO Ordering Information
Note: Marking Information: IGLOO V2 devices do not have V2 marking, but IGLOO V5 devices are marked accordingly.
Supply Voltage
2 = 1.2 V to 1.5 V
5 = 1.5 V only
AGL1000 V2 FG_
Part Number
IGLOO Devices
Package Type
VQ = Very Thin Quad Flat Pack (0.5 mm pitch)
QN = Quad Flat Pack No Leads (0.4 mm and 0.5 mm pitch)
144 IY
Package Lead Count
Y = Device Includes License to Implement IP Based on the
      Cryptography Research, Inc. (CRI) Patent Portfolio
G
Lead-Free Packaging
Application (Temperature Range)
Security Feature
Blank = Commercial (0°C to +85°C Junction Temperature)
I = Industrial (–40°C to +100°C Junction Temperature)
Blank = Standard Packaging
G= RoHS-Compliant Packaging (some packages also halogen-free)
PP = Pre-Production
ES = Engineering Sample (Room Temperature Only)
30,000 System GatesAGL030 =
15,000 System GatesAGL015 =
60,000 System GatesAGL060 =
125,000 System GatesAGL125 =
250,000 System GatesAGL250 =
600,000 System GatesAGL600 =
400,000 System GatesAGL400 =
1,000,000 System GatesAGL1000 =
CS = Chip Scale Package (0.4 mm and 0.5 mm pitches)
UC = Micro Chip Scale Package (0.4 mm pitch)
FG = Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array (1.0 mm pitch)
IGLOO Devices with Cortex-M1
250,000 System GatesM1AGL250 =
600,000 System GatesM1AGL600 =
1,000,000 System GatesM1AGL1000 =
Blank = Device Does Not Include License to Implement IP Based
on the Cryptography Research, Inc. (CRI) Patent Portfolio
Revision 27 III
IGLOO DC and Switching Characteristics
Ramping up (V2 devices): 0.65 V < trip_point_up < 1.05 V
Ramping down (V2 devices): 0.55 V < trip_point_down < 0.95 V
VCC and VCCI ramp-up trip points are about 100 mV higher than ramp-down trip points. This specifically built-in
hysteresis prevents undesirable power-up oscillations and current surges. Note the following:
• During programming, I/Os become tristated and weakly pulled up to VCCI.
• JTAG supply, PLL power supplies, and charge pump VPUMP supply have no influence on I/O behavior.
PLL Behavior at Brownout Condition
Microsemi recommends using monotonic power supplies or voltage regulators to ensure proper power-up behavior.
Power ramp-up should be monotonic at least until VCC and VCCPLX exceed brownout activation levels (see Figure 2-
1 and Figure 2-2 on page 2-5 for more details).
When PLL power supply voltage and/or VCC levels drop below the VCC brownout levels (0.75 V ± 0.25 V for V5
devices, and 0.75 V ± 0.2 V for V2 devices), the PLL output lock signal goes low and/or the output clock is lost. Refer
to the Brownout Voltage section in the "Power-Up/-Down Behavior of Low Power Flash Devices" chapter of the
ProASIC®3 and ProASIC3E FPGA fabric user guides for information on clock and lock recovery.
Internal Power-Up Activation Sequence
1. Core
2. Input buffers
3. Output buffers, after 200 ns delay from input buffer activation
To make sure the transition from input buffers to output buffers is clean, ensure that there is no path longer than 100 ns